Application-cum-Processing Fee, EMD and Performance Security: 

4.3.1 The Application cum Processing Fee, and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) must be 

submitted with the Technical Bid as follows: 

(i) A non-refundable Application cum Processing Fee of Rs. 15,000/- plus GST @ 18%= 

Rs. 2,700/- total Rs. 17,700/- (Rupees Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred) in the 

form of a Demand Draft (DD) drawn in favour of “APEDA” payable at New Delhi. 

(ii) Interest-free Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in the form of DD for Rs. 5,00,000/- 

(Rupees Five Lakh) in favor of “APEDA” payable at New Delhi. The EMD 
received from unsuccessful bidder will be returned after the selection process is

[...]

Bids received through email shall also not be 

considered. 

16.8 The duly completed bids are to be submitted in four envelopes as per the 

following procedure: 

ENVELOPE I: This envelope will contain the following documents: 

(i) Demand draft of Rs. 17,700/- (Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred) in favor of 

APEDA, payable at New Delhi as Application cum Processing Fee. 

(ii) Demand Draft of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh) in favor of APEDA, payable 

at New Delhi as Interest-free Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). 

The envelope should be sealed and marked as “Application-cum-Processing Fee and EMD for